BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY

RESOLUTION NO. 24-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD APPROVING EXCHANGE OF PROPERTY WITH NEEDHAM FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 5-22-22-10

WHEREAS, the City of Greenwood Board of Public Works and Safety ("Board") has the authority to exchange City of Greenwood ("City") personal property with another governmental body pursuant to Ind. Code § 5-22-22-10;

WHEREAS, the City recently performed improvements to Greenwood Fire Station 92 and owns ten (10) 24" W x 18" D x 72" H storage lockers ("lockers") formerly used in Greenwood Fire Station 92 that are no longer needed and is desirous of disposing of the lockers in "as is" condition to the Needham Fire Protection District in accordance with Ind. Code § 5-22-22-10;

WHEREAS, the Needham Fire Protection District is desirous of receiving the lockers being offered by the City for use in providing services in its fire protection territory;

WHEREAS, Ind. Code § 5-22-22-10 allows for the exchange of personal property between governmental bodies as agreed upon by the entities as evidenced by the adoption of a substantially identical resolution by each entity;

WHEREAS, the Board agrees to transfer the lockers to the Needham Fire Protection District in exchange for the receipt of the sum of One and no/100 Dollar (\$1.00) and the labor to haul away the lockers;

WHEREAS, the storage lockers shall be the Needham Fire Protection District's sole and exclusive personal property upon adoption and acceptance of the substantially identical Resolutions;

WHEREAS, the Board and the Needham Fire Protection District have determined that it would be in their mutual best interests to exchange property pursuant to Ind. Code § 5-22-22-10;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF GREENWOOD, INDIANA THAT:

The Board of Public Works and Safety hereby approves the sale of the lockers identified above "as is", without representation or warranties, to the Needham Fire Protection District for the purchase price of One and no/100 Dollars (\$1.00) pursuant to the agreement for transfer set forth above.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY

Kevin A. Hoover

Jeffrey A. Colvir

Shan Rutherford

ATTEST:

Amanda Leach, Board Clerk